
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Services, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk

A G E N D A
1. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October, 2018 (copy attached).

2. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2018/19 - POSITION AT 
SEPTEMBER, 2018 – (Pages 3 - 28)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1832 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
anticipated financial position for 2018/19, based on the monitoring exercise carried 
out during September, 2018.

Public Document Pack



3. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2018/19 - POSITION AT SEPTEMBER, 
2018 – (Pages 29 - 38)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1833 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
position regarding the Capital Programme for 2018/19, based on the monitoring 
exercise carried out during September, 2018.

4. COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS JULY - 
SEPTEMBER 2018 – (Pages 39 - 54)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To receive Report No. ELT1804 (copy attached), which sets out the Council’s 
performance information for the second quarter of 2018/19.

5. ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES – (Pages 55 - 102)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1831 (copy attached), which sets out the results of an 
annual review in relation to the levels of fees and charges for Council services.

6. BUDGET 2019/20 - ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES – (Pages 103 - 114)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1835 (copy attached), which sets out the Executive Head 
of Finance’s statement on the robustness of the estimates used in the preparation of 
the Council’s budget.

7. BUDGET 2019/20 - ADEQUACY OF PROVISIONS AND RESERVES – (Pages 115 
- 132)
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. FIN1834 (copy attached), which sets out the Executive Head 
of Finance’s statement on the adequacy of provisions and reserves used in the 
preparation of the Council’s budget.

8. REGENERATING RUSHMOOR - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 133 
- 152)
(Cllr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

To receive Report No. RP1801 (copy attached), which sets out a progress report for 
the ‘Regenerating Rushmoor’ programme for the second quarter of 2018/19.

9. PROPOSED ADOPTION OF POST-CONSULTATION LICENSING POLICY – 
(Pages 153 - 160)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. OS1827 (copy attached), which seeks approval of the 
Council’s revised statement of licensing policy for submission to the Council.



10. FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND – (Pages 161 
- 164)
(Cllr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. DSP1801 (copy attached), which sets out details of an 
application for a grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental 
Fund.

11. REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UTILISATION OF COMMUTED SUM 
MONIES TO GRANT FUND AFFORDABLE HOMES TO RENT AT BIRCHETT 
ROAD, ALDERSHOT – (Pages 165 - 168)
(Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

To consider Report No. EPSH1801 (copy attached), which sets out details of an 
urgency decision taken to approve the use of commuted sum funds to be invested in 
grant funding 50 units of affordable homes to rent in Aldershot town centre.

12. INTERNATIONAL CULTURAL AND BUSINESS LINKS – (Pages 169 - 174)
(Cllr David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

To consider Report No. DSP1802 (copy attached), which provides an overview of 
the background to town twinning and the arrangements in Rushmoor and seeks the 
Cabinet’s endorsement of proposed changes, including the establishment of new 
links, for submission to the Council on 6th December, 2018.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



- 25 -

CABINET
Meeting held on Tuesday, 16th October, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm.

Voting Members
Cllr D.E. Clifford, Leader of the Council

Cllr K.H. Muschamp, Deputy Leader

Cllr Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Cllr G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Cllr P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder

Cllr M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All 
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in 
procedure, from 29th October, 2018.

43. MINUTES –

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September, 2018 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

44. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019-22 –
(Cllr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1829, which set out the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and sought endorsement of an updated Strategy for the 
three-year period 2019/20 to 2021/22. 

The Cabinet was advised that this was the first of a series of reports that would 
support decisions for the budget recommendations to the Council. It was also 
confirmed that this docum
[...]
hat a variation in the Capital Programme of up to 
£50,000, to enable the necessary repairs to be carried out to the boundary wall at 
No. 252 Ash Road, Aldershot, as set out in Report No. LEG1810, be approved.

The Meeting closed at 7.14 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-----------

Pack Page 2



 
 

 

CABINET 
13 NOVEMBER 2018 

COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 
CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
REPORT NO. FIN1832 

 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING & FORECASTING 2018/19 -  
POSITION AT SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

 
SUMMARY:  
This report sets out the anticipated financial position for 2018/19, based on the 
monitoring exercise carried out during September 2018.  It includes assumptions 
about events during October to March 2019 to predict the likely outturn. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 Members are requested to note the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position and 
task officers with introducing measures to eliminate the forecast Q2 overspend. 

 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 During September, budget officers carried out a regular budget monitoring 

exercise for their services, identifying any variations from the current approved 
budget that they anticipate will occur in the financial year.  
 

1.2 The current approved budget is the Original Budget for 2018/19 as approved by 
Council on 22 February 2018 plus any subsequently approved supplementary 
estimates, virements and budget carry-forwards from 2017/18. 
 
 

2 PREDICTED OUTTURN 
 
2.1 The predicted outturn at Quarter 2 shows a small loss of £323k, on a gross budget 

of some £76.8m;  The history,  from the Original Budget is illustrated below: 
  

  Table 1: Forecast Outturn - Appendix A, line 16 Contribution to (+) 
/from (-) balances 

 

 
 

Pack Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 
 

 

 
2.2  The process of assembling the monitor verifies the expected outturn from 

expenditure to date; for example the staff turnover savings of £325,000 appear to 
be on track.  This information generates the upd
[...]
) 

Key:     numbers have increasesd this quarter in compaison,      numbers have decreased this quarter in compaison.  

Comment: Large increase in usage of website in July due to the Lido (46,892 visitors to the Lido page) and the Airshow (14,882 visitors to the 
airshow traffic page) 

 

 

 

 

P
ack P

age 53



Monthly Visitors to the Council Website 

 

 

P
ack P

age 54



 

 
CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON  
CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER 
13 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

 REPORT NO. FIN1831 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES  
 

 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
SUMMARY: This report sets out recommendations following a review of fees and 
charges and describes the methodology applied in each case, generating a 
minimum of £68,211 per annum 
 
 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
(i) To adopt the various methodologies attached in Appendix A as a basis for 

uplifting the Council’s fees and charges 
(ii) To continue to apply RPIX as the measure of inflation to be applied where 

an annual inflationary uplift is specified; and 
(iii) To approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix A for implementation 

on the applicable dates.  

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  

 
1.1 In November 2016, the Cabinet approved a new process for the annual 

review of the Council’s fees and charges, introducing a Fees and Charges 
booklet, showing current and proposed fees and the methodology for 
reviewing each type of fee or charge. This report sets out the outcomes 
from the subsequent review carried out in October 2018. 
 

1.2 This is a key decision due to the effect of fee setting on the Council’s 
budgets and the wider effect on residents across the Borough. 
 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 One part of the Council’s 8-point plan for achieving financial sustainability 
centres around the Council’s financial strategies. By reviewing and 
shaping these strategies the Council can ensure that its financial planning 
is aligned with its priorities and that the Coun
[...]
eveloper charges for new bins Charge for 

2019/20

Charge for 

2018/19 

Methodology in 

reviewing the charge 

VAT 

indicator 

140L bin (delivered) £33.87

(0%)

£33.87 cost recovery S

240L bin (delivered) £36.87

(0%)

£36.87 as above S

360L bin (delivered) £54.87

(0%)

£54.87 as above S

240L glass bin (delivered) £64.87

(0%)

£64.87 as above S

Glass box (delivered) £8.45

(0%)

£8.45 as above S

1100L refuse bin (delivered) £164.87

(0%)

£164.87 as above S

1100L recycling bin (delivered) £194.87

(0%)

£194.87 as above S

Bulky waste collection Charge for 

2019/20

Charge for 

2018/19 

Methodology in 

reviewing the charge 

VAT 

indicator 

Standard charge for up to 3 items (Every fridge to count as 3 items) £38

(0%)

£38 Proposal to hold prices 

due to HWRC proposed 

changes

O/S

Concessions £19.5

(0%)

£19.50 see above O/S

41

Pack Page 101



Garden waste composting service Charge for 

2019/20

Charge for 

2018/19 

Methodology in 

reviewing the charge 

VAT 

indicator 

Maximum 240L per collection, £39

(0%)

£39 Proposal to hold prices 

to encourage uptake of 

service and increase 

recycling rates. 

O/S

Maximum 240L per collection, via wheeled bin - Concession £16

(0%)

£16 see above O/S

Single-use sacks £10

(0%)

£10 see above O/S

VAT 

O/S - outside scope 

EX - Exempt 

S - Standard rated 

S*Vat indicator is EX if it is the room use only (i.e. no additional services provided)

42

Pack Page 102



   

CABINET            COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 

13 NOVEMBER 2018              CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

       PORTFOLIO HOLDER   

  

REPORT NO. FIN1835 

  

BUDGET 2019/20 - ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES 

  

 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

This report sets out the Executive Head of Finance’s statement on the robustness of the 

estimates used in the preparation of the Council’s budget. This is a statutory requirement, 

under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003.   

 

Cabinet is asked to agree:   

 

a) the level of risk and set of assumptions set out in this report, which underpin 
the revenue and capital budget decisions and planning for 2019-22; 

b) to consider starting the budget process earlier in 2019; 
c) the formal designation of ‘Responsible Budget Officers’ (RBO’s),  for the 

purpose of managing the budget as set out at para 3.3, and that the provisions 
be included in the Financial Procedure rules. 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 

1.1 Whilst the purpose of the report is set out in the summary, there are two additional 
reasons for reporting,  which both improve governance of the budget process.  Firstly,  
to start the budget process earlier next year to ensure the greater challenges that will 
be announced in 2019 for the following years,  have the space to be successfully 
considered.  Secondly, to formally widen the pool of officers that has the responsibility 
to manage the revenue and capital budgets, and so improve governance and 
deliverability.  
  

1.2 It is a key decision, required by statute, and will improve the audit standing of the 
Council.   

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 This paper is one of a suite of reports to this Cabinet meeting that support decisions for 
the eventual  budget recommendations to Council in February.  It shapes the 
framework in which that process takes place, which is why it considered at the start of 
the process.  The report will be updated to reflect the settlement decisions by 
Government on December 6 and late January, and will be considered again,  in a 
revised form prior to February discussion of the budget report and recommendation of 
the budget and precept for 2019-20. 

 
2.2 The level of risk and budget assumptions underpin decisions when setting the revenue 

budget and capital decisions and affect the recommended level of general balances 
held. Members must consider the level of risk and the assumptions set out in this report 
when recommending the revenue budget and capital programme.   

Pack Pa
[...]
ue to external factors and internal 
performance, risk and claims management.  
General balances include assessment of financial risk from 
uninsured liabilities.  
  

 

 

File:   180807 Robustness    

Version:   5 

Date:  Oct 30, 2018 13.00 

  

 

Pack Page 114



 
 

 

 

calculation 

 
CABINET              COUNCILLOR GARETH LYON 

13 NOVEMBER 2018                     CORPORATE AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

           PORTFOLIO HOLDER   

  

REPORT NO. FIN1834 

  

BUDGET 2019/20 - ADEQUACY OF PROVISIONS AND RESERVES 

  

SUMMARY 
This report sets out the Executive Head of Finance’s statement on the adequacy of 
provisions and reserves used in the preparation of the Council’s budget. This is a statutory 
requirement, under Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003.   
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

Cabinet are recommended to agree:   

 
1. the policy on reserves (Earmarked Reserves & General Balance) and provisions (to 

cover bad debts,  redundancies etc) in Appendix C; 
 
2. that based on current planning assumptions and risk forecasts set out in  Appendix D: 
 

a. for 2019-20, a minimum level of General Balances of £2.000m, and 
b. a forecast minimum level for planning purposes of 

 
i.  2020-21,       £2.000m; 
ii.  2021-22,       £2.000m  

 
as part of the consideration of the budget plans for 2019-22, reflecting the transfer of 
risk from Central to Local Government, and supporting recommendations; 

 
3. that the Executive Head  of Finance further reviews the level of the Council’s Reserves 

and Provisions as part of closing the 2018-19 accounts in summer 2019. 
 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report details the Council’s reserves and provisions, including an assessment of 

their purpose and expected usage during 2019-22, at November.  The report will be 
updated in February to take account of the Governments Settlement announcements. 

 
1.2 Reserves. The report includes an assessment of the Council’s financial risks that should 

be taken 
[...]
dren sharing these 
experiences with the staff and children at preschool. 

Aim of organisation/group Oak Farm Preschool is a small committee-run charity 
preschool based in a deprived area of Farnborough.  

The Preschool aims to enhance the development and 
education of children by providing appropriate play and 
care facilities and family learning. 

Application recommendation  £10,000 

APPENDIX A 

Pack Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
CABINET 
 

COUNCILLOR BARBARA HURST 
PLANNING AND ECONOMY 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER  
13TH NOVEMBER 2018 
 
KEY DECISION? YES 
 

 
REPORT NO. EPSH1801 

 
REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UTILISATION OF COMMUTED SUM 

MONIES TO GRANT FUND AFFORDABLE HOMES TO RENT AT BIRCHETT 
ROAD, ALDERSHOT 

 

 
SUMMARY  
 
The report explains the urgent decision taken to approve £100,000 of commuted 

sum funds to be invested in grant funding 50 units of affordable homes to rent in 

Aldershot Town centre. The decision was taken as a matter of urgency at the 

request of Homes England to support their internal decision-making process and 

timescales on capital grant funding this scheme in excess of £2.6 million. This 

decision secures the council’s nomination rights in perpetuity.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Cabinet is recommended to note and endorse the action taken in respect of 

the decision to utilise £100,000 of commuted sum monies to provide grant 

funding to this scheme, for the purposes of securing affordable housing for the 

Borough. 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to confirm the urgent action taken by the 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with 

the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Economy, Planning 

and Strategic Housing, to agree to make £100,000 of commuted sum 

funds available as a capital grant to the Registered Housing Provider, 

Funding Affordable Homes. The capital grant secures the provision of 44 

affordable rented un
[...]
towns of Meudon and Oberusel 
in particular remain strong and active.  

 
Over the last 10-15 years the Borough has experienced significant social and 
economic changes. In considering these, the potential for establishing new cultural 
and business links with other areas has been examined.   

 
As a result, and following consultation with the Town Twinning Association, the 
Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND THE COUNCIL to agree to: 

 

(i) Seek to establish cultural and business links with the following 
places: 
 

 Gorkha Municipality, Nepal 

 Rzeszow, Poland 

 Dayton, Ohio, United States 
 

(ii) Authorise the Chief Executive and Head of Democracy, Strategy and 
Partnerships to make the necessary arrangements to establish the 
formal links in consultation with the Leader of the Council. 

 
 

Pack Page 169

AGENDA ITEM No. 12



1.2 Town twinning has continued over time and is still very much in existence 
today  albeit on a somewhat reduced scale.  An increasing trend has been to 
move  away from formal, long term, partnerships to those that are less formal 
and prescribed but are endorsed by a friendship agreement or memorandum 
of understanding. 

 
1.3 There is no formal cultural of statutory definition of town twinning and it can 

 come in many forms. There is no statutory requirement or provisions relating 
to town twinning or friendship links and local authorities can determine what 
any relationship would involve. As a result, Rushmoor has assessed its own 
 arrangements and considered the implication of recent social and economic 
 changes in the Borough. 

 
2. RUSHMOOR’S LINKS 

 
2.1 Rushmoor currently twins with the following European towns/cities: 
 

 Meudon, France – since 1974 

 Oberusel, Germany – since 1989 

 Sulechow, Poland – since 2001 
 

2.2 The twinning arrangements with Meudon and Oberusel have been 
 productive and valuable since they were established. At certain times 
 relationships have been quieter but generally the educ
[...]
hough 
that is the only support given by Rushmoor. If the Council approves the links, 
further discussions will be held with the Association on how the links will be 
supported.  

 
5.  IMPLICATIONS OF THE PROPOSED LINKS 
 
5.1 The nature of the proposed links will not place any specific responsibilities on 

 the Council. In terms of the Council’s priorities, the proposals support the work 
 towards developing a centre of excellence for aerospace and initiatives to 
foster civic pride, improve cohesion and increase community engagement. 

 
5.2 There are no legal implications as such links are not underpinned by statute. 

 There are no other implications although a one-off bid will be submitted for 
2019/20 to meet the cost of setting up the links. The potential business, 
education and cultural links will add value to the prosperity of the Borough. 

 
6.  CONCLUSIONS  
 
6.1 The continuing development of Farnborough as an aerospace centre and the 

 Nepalese becoming integrated as part of the Rushmoor community has 
 presented opportunities to develop further links with cities/towns which 
 complement Rushmoor. The links will involve a memorandum of 
understanding but will not have the formality of a traditional town twinning 
arrangement. 

 
 
 
Head of Service and Report Author: 
Andrew Colver 
Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships 
andrew.colver@rushmor.gov.uk 
01252 398 820 
 
Background Documents: 
None 

Pack Page 173

mailto:andrew.colver@rushmor.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2018/19 - POSITION AT SEPTEMBER, 2018
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	3 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2018/19 - POSITION AT SEPTEMBER, 2018
	Blank Page

	4 COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS JULY - SEPTEMBER 2018
	5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES
	6 BUDGET 2019/20 - ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES
	7 BUDGET 2019/20 - ADEQUACY OF PROVISIONS AND RESERVES
	8 REGENERATING RUSHMOOR - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT
	9 PROPOSED ADOPTION OF POST-CONSULTATION LICENSING POLICY
	10 FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND
	11 REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UTILISATION OF COMMUTED SUM MONIES TO GRANT FUND AFFORDABLE HOMES TO RENT AT BIRCHETT ROAD, ALDERSHOT
	12 INTERNATIONAL CULTURAL AND BUSINESS LINKS



Minutes of the meeting

46.

47.

48.

CABINET

Meeting held on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough
at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Clir Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder
Clir G.B. Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder
Clir M.L. Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder
Clir P.G. Taylor, Customer Experience and Improvement Portfolio Holder (in the
Chair)
Clir M.J. Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Leader of the Council
(Councillor D.E. Clifford) and the Deputy Leader (Councillor K.H. Muschamp).

The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. All
executive decisions of the Cabinet shall become effective, subject to the call-in
procedure, from 26th November, 2018.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR MEETING —

The Cabinet RESOLVED that, in the absence of the Leader of the Council and the
Deputy Leader, Clir P.G. Taylor be appointed Chairman for the meeting.

MINUTES -

The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th October, 2018 were
confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECASTING 2018/19 - POSITION AT
SEPTEMBER, 2018 —
(ClIr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1832, which set out the anticipated financial
position for 2018/19, based on the monitoring exercise carried out during September,
2018. Members were informed that, for the first time, the Report had provided
savings tracking within the financial year. It was reported that, in order to achieve
financially sustainability, the net cost of the Council’s services would need to reduce
by £323,000, either by reducing costs or increasing income. The Council was,
however, on target to meet the current year's revised savings, though action to
correct overspends was required to achieve the long-term sustainability of the
organisation.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

(i) the latest Revenue Budget monitoring position, as set out in Report No.
FIN1832, be noted; and

-27 -



49.

50.

51.

(i) the identification and implementation of measures to eliminate the forecast
Quarter 2 overspend be approved.

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING 2018/19 - POSITION AT SEPTEMBER,
2018 -
(ClIr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. FIN1833, which provided the latest forecast
regarding the Council’s Capital Programme for 2018/19, based on the monitoring
exercise carried out during September, 2018. The Report advised that the approved
Capital Programme for 2018/19, allowing for slippages and additional approvals,
totalled £53,895,000. Members were informed that projects of major financial
significance to the Council in the Capital Programme for 2018/19 had been
scheduled to draw on the capital budget in the latter part of the year. These projects
included the finalisation of the accounts relating to the construction of the Council’s
new depot, Aldershot Town Centre Integration and Union Street, the finalisation of a
loan to Farnborough International and the further acquisition of investment
properties.

The Cabinet NOTED the latest Capital Programme monitoring position and the
development of a gating process, as set out in Report No. FIN1833.

COUNCIL PLAN 2018/19 - QUARTERLY UPDATE ON KEY ACTIONS JULY -
SEPTEMBER 2018 —
(ClIr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. ELT1804, which set out the Council’s performance
management monitoring information for the second quarter of the 2018/19 municipal
year.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Council Plan
2018/19, as set out in Report No. ELT1804.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES -
(ClIr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1831, which set out a proposed revised
scheme of fees and charges for Council services.

Members were informed that the document included a description of the
methodology applied in each case. The Cabinet considered the document and, in
particular, discussed issues around some Building Control fees now being described
as ‘individually determined’ rather than fixed. It was explained that this had been a
policy choice, made to allow more flexibility to the Council when negotiating and
quoting to carry out new work. Members requested that this matter be kept under
review, with a further update to be presented to the Cabinet six months after the
introduction of the revised fees.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to

-28-



52.

53.

(i) the adoption of the various methodologies attached in Appendix A to Report
No. FIN1831 as a basis for uplifting the Council’s fees and charges;

(i)  the continued application of RPIx as the measure of inflation, where an annual
inflationary uplift was specified; and

(i) the fees and charges, as set out in Appendix A to the Report, for
implementation on the applicable dates.

BUDGET 2019/20 - ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES -
(ClIr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1835, which set out the Executive Head of
Finance’s statement on the robustness of the estimates used in the preparation of
the Council’s budget.

The Cabinet was informed that this was a statutory requirement under Section 25 of
the Local Government Act 2003. Members heard that the Report would also enable
improved governance of the budget process and an earlier start to the budget
process in 2019. It was also proposed to increase the number of officers with
responsibility for managing the revenue and capital budgets to improve governance
and deliverability.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that approval be given to

(i) the level of risk and assumptions which underpin the revenue and capital
budget decisions and planning for 2019-22, as set out in Report No. FIN1835;

(i) the consideration of starting the budget process earlier in 2019; and

(i)  the formal designation of Responsible Budget Officers, for the purpose of
managing the budget, as set out in paragraph 3.3 of the Report, and the
inclusion of these provisions in the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules.

BUDGET 2019/20 - ADEQUACY OF PROVISIONS AND RESERVES -
(ClIr Gareth Lyon, Corporate and Democratic Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. FIN1834, which set out the Executive Head of
Finance’s statement on the adequacy of provisions and reserves used in the
preparation of the Council’s budget.

The Cabinet was informed that this was a statutory requirement under Section 25 of
the Local Government Act 2003. Appendix D to the Report provided a full list of
earmarked reserves held by the Council. Members were informed that this list would
be rationalised over time. Appendix B set out the risk level and it was suggested that
the Budget Strategy Working Group should look at these in detail. In response to a
question, Members were invited to challenge the assumptions in Appendix B if felt
these were incorrect.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that

-29-



54.

55.

56.

(i) the policy on both earmarked and general balance reserves and provisions to
cover issues such as bad debts and redundancies, as set out in Appendix C
to Report No. FIN1834, be approved;

(i) based on current planning assumptions and risk forecasts, as set out in
Appendix D to Report No. FIN1834, a minimum level of General Balances of
£2 million for 2019/20, with a forecast minimum level for planning purposes of
£2 million for 2020/21 and £2 million for 2021/22, be approved as part of the
consideration of the budget plans for 2019-22, reflecting the transfer of risk
from Central to Local Government and supporting recommendations; and

(iii)  further reviews by the Executive Head of Finance of the level of the Council’s
reserves and provisions, as part of closing the 2018/19 accounts in summer
2019, be approved.

REGENERATING RUSHMOOR - QUARTER 2 PROGRESS REPORT —
(ClIr Martin Tennant, Major Projects and Property Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet received Report No. RP1801, which set out progress towards the
Council’s Regenerating Rushmoor programme for the second quarter of 2018/19.
The Report indicated that good progress was being made in most areas. In response
to questions, it was confirmed that both the Farnborough Transport Package and
Farnborough Civic Quarter projects were, currently, on track.

The Cabinet NOTED the progress made towards delivering the Regenerating
Rushmoor programme, as set out in Report No. RP1801.

PROPOSED ADOPTION OF POST-CONSULTATION LICENSING POLICY -
(ClIr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. 0S1827, which set out an updated statement of
licensing policy, for submission to the Council.

Members were informed that the Council’s licensing policy had been revised
following various legislative changes and a review. The revised document had been
subject to a public consultation exercise, which had attracted a single representation
in support of the revised policy.

The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that approval be given to the
Council’s revised licensing policy.

FARNBOROUGH AIRPORT COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENTAL FUND -
(ClIr Maurice Sheehan, Operational Services Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1801, which sought approval to award a
grant from the Farnborough Airport Community Environmental Fund, which had been
set up to assist local projects.

The Operational Services Portfolio Holder had considered the application by Oak
Farm Pre-school, Ballantyne Road, Farnborough for an award of £10,000 towards

-30 -



57.

58.

the cost of developing a sensory garden. It was confirmed that this application met
all of the agreed criteria.

The Cabinet RESOLVED that a grant of £10,000 be awarded from the Farnborough
Airport Community Environmental Fund to Oak Farm Pre-school.

REPORT OF URGENCY DECISION - UTILISATION OF COMMUTED SUM
MONIES TO GRANT FUND AFFORDABLE HOMES TO RENT AT BIRCHETT
ROAD, ALDERSHOT -

(Clir Barbara Hurst, Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder)

The Cabinet considered Report No. EPSH1801, which notified the Cabinet of an
urgency decision that had been taken in respect of the approval of £100,000 of
commuted sum funds to be invested in grant funding 50 units of affordable homes to
rent in Aldershot town centre. The decision had been taken as a matter of urgency at
the request of Homes England to support their internal decision-making process and
timescales on capital grant funding this scheme in excess of £2.6 million. Members
were informed that this decision had secured, in perpetuity, the Council’s nomination
rights in respect of 50 units at the site.

The Cabinet NOTED the actions taken, as set out in Report No. EPSH1801.

INTERNATIONAL CULTURAL AND BUSINESS LINKS —
(Clir David Clifford, Leader of the Council)

The Cabinet considered Report No. DSP1802, which set out an overview of town
twinning and the arrangements in Rushmoor.

Members were informed that the links with the twin towns of Meudon and Oberusel
remained strong and active. In recent years, the Borough had experienced
significant social and economic changes and this had led to consideration of whether
the establishment of new cultural and business links would be appropriate. As a
result, it was now proposed that the Council should establish new links with towns in
Nepal, Poland and the United States. The background to each of these proposed
links was set out in the Report. The Town Twinning Association had been consulted
on the proposals and was in support.

The Cabinet expressed strong support for the establishment of these new links.
The Cabinet RECOMMENDED TO THE COUNCIL that

(i) approval be given to seek to establish cultural and business links with the
following places, as set out in Report No. DSP1802:

- Gorkha Municipality, Nepal
- Rzeszow, Poland
- Dayton, Ohio, United States; and

(i) the Chief Executive and the Head of Democracy, Strategy and Partnerships,
in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be authorised to make the
necessary arrangements to establish the formal links.

-31-



The Meeting closed at 7.46 pm.

CLLR D.E. CLIFFORD, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

-32-



